Negative equity Tele2 Netherlands at 30 September 2006 according to unaudited interim financial statements for the nine month period ended
30 September 2006: €48.9 million
Equity Tele2 Belgium at 30 September 2006 according to unaudited interim financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2006: €-3.2 million

Total pro forma adjustments: €296.6 million

53

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations of Versatel Telecom International N.V. for the nine
month period ended 30 September 2006 illustrates the effects of the Acquisitions and Offering as if such
transactions had occurred on 1 January 2006.

The following table contains the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations of Versatel Telecom
International N.V. for the nine month period ended 30 September 2006:

Pro Forma
Versatel

Versatel Telecom
Telecom Pro Forma Inter-

International Tele2 Tele2 adjustments national
(€ thousands) N.V.(1) Netherlands(2) Belgium(3) & eliminations Notes N.V.

Revenues..... 316,981 207,653 47,692 (12,041) 4 560,285
Direct cost of
revenues: ..... (148,537) (141,135) (37,176) (5,231) 5 (332,079)

Gross margin ..... 168,444 66,518 10,516 (17,272) 228,206

Selling, general and
administrative ..... (126,397) (60,037) (6,920) 17,683 6 (175,671)
Depreciation/
amortization..... (109,715) (2,636) (508) (587) 7 (113,446)

Operating result .... (67,668) 3,845 3,088 (176) (60,911)

Financial income
and expense ..... (13,768) (3,247) (131) 3,096 8 (14,050)

Result before
income taxes ..... (81,436) 598 2,957 2,920 (74,961)

Income tax credit/
(charge)..... 960 (177) - (901) 9 (118)

Result for the
period ..... (80,476) 421 2,957 2,019 (75,079)

(1) Versatel Telecom International N.V.’s historical statement of operations information have been derived from its unaudited consolidated interim financial
statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2006.

(2) Tele2 Netherlands’ historical statement of operations information have been derived from its unaudited interim financial statements for the nine month peri-
od ended 30 September 2006. The statement of operations only presents the result for the period from continued operations.

(3) Tele2 Belgium’s historical statement of operations information have been derived from its unaudited interim financial statements for the nine month period

[…]

The unaudited pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature
addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent our actual consolidated capitalization and
indebtedness at 30 September 2006. No promulgated standards for pro forma reporting exist in The Netherlands.
Accordingly, the reporting may differ significantly from those in other jurisdictions, in particular the United
Kingdom. The unaudited pro forma capitalization and indebtedness information does not purport to present what
our capitalization and indebtedness would actually have been if the Acquisitions and Offering that gave rise to
the pro forma adjustments had occurred at the dates assumed and is not indicative of future earnings.

This table should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Operating and Financial Review” and the
historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto incorporated by reference and included
elsewhere herein.

At 30 September 2006

Pro Forma
for Offering

Pro Forma Pro Forma for and
Actual for Offering Acquisitions Acquisitions

(€ thousands) (Unaudited)(1) (Unaudited)(2) (Unaudited)(3) (Unaudited)

Short-term debt..... 45,849 - - 45,849
Long-term debt..... 17,899 - - 17,899
Related party long-term debt senior
notes ..... 100,391 - - 100,391
Related party long-term loan ..... 175,879 - - 175,879

Total debt ..... 340,018 - - 340,018

Issued and paid-in capital..... 1,766,044 250,900 - 2,016,944
Accumulated deficit ..... (1,685,952) - - (1,685,952)

Total shareholders' equity ..... 80,092 250,900 - 330,992

Total capitalization ..... 420,110 250,900 - 671,010

(1) Versatel Telecom International N.V.'s historical consolidated balance sheet data have been derived from its unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the nine month
period ended 30 September 2006.

(2) The adjustment for the Offering is as follows: Assuming gross proceeds of €255 million minus €4.1 million of expenses, commissions and applicable taxes relating to the Offering
resulting in an issued and paid in capital increase of €250.9 million.

(3) Prior to the closing of the Acquisitions, Versatel Telecom International N.V. will review with Tele2 the amount of working capital of each of Tele2 Netherlands and Tele2 Belgium and